

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 117th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON NOVEMBER 26, 2024 (TUESDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V, Mangada Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

ABSENT:

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 621-09-2024

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO ACCEPT AND SIGN DEEDS OF DONATIONS FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT EVIDENCING GRATUITOUS TRANSFER OF CASH, FOOD AND NON-FOOD ASSISTANCE TO THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT IN VIEW OF THE RECENT CALAMITIES

WHEREAS, Section 458 (1) (iv) of the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that the Sangguniang Panlungsod shall "adopt measures to protect the inhabitants of the city from the harmful effects of man-made or natural disasters and calamities, and to provide relief services and assistance for victims during and in the aftermath of said disasters or calamities and in their return to productive livelihood following said events";

WHEREAS, Section 2(p) on the Declaration of Policy of Republic Act 10121, also known as the "Philippine Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Act of 2010", states that it shall be the policy of the State to provide maximum care, assistance and services to individuals and families affected by disaster, implement emergency rehabilitation projects to lessen the impact of disaster and facilitate resumption of normal social and economic activities;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City has been affected by heavy rainfall, strong winds and flooding brought about by five (5) successive tropical storms and typhoons, namely, Kristine, Leon, Marce, Nika and Ofel;

WHEREAS, the Ninth City Council during its Special Session held on November 7, 2024 passed and approved City Resolution No. 601-09-2024 *Declaring a State of Calamity in Tuguegarao City due to the Damages caused by Severe Tropical Storm Kristine*;

SPST-005-00

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, has requested for an authority to accept and sign instruments evidencing gratuitous transfer of cash, food and non-food assistance to the Tuguegarao City Government;

WHEREAS, the Ninth City Council during its 117th Regular Session held on November 26, 2024 found the request to be in order, meritorious and beneficial to the constituents of Tuguegarao City.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to authorize the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to accept and sign Deeds of Donations for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government evidencing gratuitous transfer of cash, food and non-food assistance to the Tuguegarao City Government.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 621-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL/JO H LEGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: <u>11</u> <u>17</u> <u>2024</u>

cel